
CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA 

 

RESOLUTION 2021-_______ 

 

 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT 

MODIFICATION TO THE FOUNTAIN 

MAINTENANCE CITYWIDE SERVICE CONTRACT 

IFB 2019-001, WITH OLIVER’S POOLS, INC. 

PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-764 (B), APPROVAL OF 

CHANGE ORDERS AND CONTRACT 

MODIFICATIONS, OF THE CITY’S 

PROCUREMENT CODE IN AN ANNUAL 

ESTIMATED AMOUNT OF $182,000 FOR 

ADDITIONAL FOUNTAIN MAINTENANCE 

SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED 

  

 

 WHEREAS, on March 12, 2019, the City awarded the agreement for fountain 

maintenance and repair services through all City fountains; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the existing contract capacity is currently $55,200, per year, which 

only covers routine cleaning; and  

 

 WHEREAS, the additional amount requested will allow for troubleshooting and 

correcting problems in fountain systems, pre-maintenance, maintenance repair, 

emergency repair, and other fountain related work; and  

 

 WHEREAS, this initial increase will cover $182,000 in additional expenses to 

the contract in the amount of $55,200 during fiscal year 2021-2022 as well as each year 

moving forward based on need and will not exceed the available budget; and 

 

WHEREAS, Public Works is seeking approval for the additional spending 

authority in order to continue to maintain City fountains; 

 

              NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF 

THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES: 

 

Section 1.  The foregoing “Whereas” clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being 

true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon adoption 

hereof. 

  
Section 2. That the City Commission approved the contract modification in the amount 

of $182,000 for the duration of the contract, not exceed the available budget for 

additional work performed under the contract, pursuant to Section 2-764(b) of the City’s 

Procurement Code.  



 

Section 3. That this Resolution shall become effective upon the date of its adoption 

herein. 

 

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS SEVENTH DAY OF DECEMBER 2021. 

  

(Moved by _______, Seconded by _______) 

(Passed 0/0 vote) 

 

 

     _____________________________ 

     VINCE LAGO  

     MAYOR 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

_____________________________ 

BILLY Y. URQUIA    APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 

CITY CLERK     LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: 

      

      

     _____________________________ 

     MIRIAM SOLER RAMOS 

     CITY ATTORNEY 


